RESOLUTION NO. 3711

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ALBANY TO SUBMIT TWO TRAFFIC SAFETY HAZARD ELIMINATION PROGRAM GRANT APPLICATIONS.

WHEREAS, the State of Oregon, Department of Transportation, administers a Traffic Safety Hazard Elimination Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany has identified two locations, the intersection of Waverly Drive and 34th Avenue and Washington Avenue between 1st Avenue and 9th Avenue, as having higher than normal accident rates; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany believes that these two locations are good candidates for successful Hazard Elimination Grant applications; and

WHEREAS, construction of improvements at these two locations would reduce the accident rate and result in increased safety for the residents of the City of Albany;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Albany authorizes submittal of Traffic Safety Hazard Elimination Grant applications for improvements to the intersection of Waverly Drive and 34th Avenue, and Washington Street between 1st Avenue and 9th Avenue.

Sarlesa Mayor

DATED THIS 6TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 1996.

ATTEST:

City Recorder